
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to 
arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 29th July, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click on the link below:

Join live event 

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 367 467 845# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWRkYTlhZTAtY2JmNy00YjY2LThjMGYtNDM4OTg2ZjBiNjg4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 3 - 20)

To approve the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 24 June 2020 as a 
correct record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/0246M-Approval of reserved matters, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & 
Scale on outline planning app 15/4287M, for partial change of use and partial 
demolition of existing buildings and structures, including the change of use of 
Fence House into 27 apartments, and erection of 273 dwellings, landscaping, 
supporting infrastructure and means of access, The Kings School, Fence 
Avenue, Macclesfield for Mr Andrew Taylor, Barratt & David Wilson Homes 
North West and Homes  (Pages 21 - 54)

To consider the above application.

6. Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-2020  (Pages 55 - 80)

To consider the above report.

7. Draft Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document  
(Pages 81 - 136)



To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman), 
P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chairman), D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, 
J  Weatherill and P Williams



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, 
R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTEDANCE

Mr A Crowther (Team Leader-Major Applications), Ms S Dillon (Planning 
Lawyer), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr D Malcolm 
(Acting Head of Planning) and Miss E Williams (Principal Planning Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3829W, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a personal friend and colleague of 
Councillor J Clowes who was speaking on the application, however had 
not discussed the application with her.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0901C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew, by profession, Jon Suckley who was 
the agent for the applicant and who was speaking on the application, 
however he had not discussed the application nor had he made any 
comments.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3829W, Councillor 
S Edgar declared that he was the Ward and Parish Councillor for the area.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3951W, 16/3829W 
and 20/0909C, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of 
the Public Rights of Way Committee who had been a consultee on the 
applications, however he had not discussed any of the applications.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3829W, Councillor 
P Groves declared that he was a personal friend and colleague friend and 
colleague of Councillor J Clowes who was speaking on the application, 
however had not discussed the application with her.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0901C, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was the Ward and Town Councillor for the area.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 19/3951W-SOUTH WESTERN EXTENSION TO SILICA SAND 
WORKINGS, ALONG WITH REVISIONS TO THE DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME AND RESTORATION SCHEME APPROVED UNDER 
PERMISSION 09/2291W, ARCLID QUARRY, CONGLETON ROAD, 
ARCLID FOR MR DAVID ROBINSON, ARCHIBALD BATHGATE 
GROUP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr Laverick attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement securing the following:-

a) the provision of 10 year habitat management for the proposed north 
western and south western blocks in accordance with the detailed 
aftercare scheme required by this permission which will be 
implemented following completion of the 5 year statutory aftercare 
required by this permission; along with the continuation of the 
existing 15 year management on all other areas of the site as 
approved under 09/2291W; 

b) annual monitoring and reporting of protected and Cheshire BAP 
species during the 15 year aftercare and management plan period,

c) Provision of scheme for permissive footpaths to include location, 
type, timescale to be agreed with LPA; and footpath maintenance 
and management during the 15 year aftercare and management 
plan period for any diverted routes 

d) The replacement of permission 09/2291W and the associated 
Section 106 Agreement with permission 19/3951W and its 
associated Section 106 Agreement.

Page 6



And subject to the following conditions:-

1. development shall be carried out in accordance with all relevant 
conditions attached to 09/2291W except where superseded by this 
permission.

Reason: for the purposes of clarity

2. Commencement
The development hereby approved shall be commenced within 3 years 
from the date of this decision notice. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Co
[...]
inspection at the site office during normal hours.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out in accordance with the approved documents.

32. The development shall be carried out in accordance with all 
relevant conditions attached to 09/2291W except where superseded by 
this permission

Reason: for the purposes of clarity.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence Vice Chairman) of the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

6 16/3829W-IMPROVEMENT OF LAND VIA REMOVAL OF PREVIOUSLY 
DEPOSITED ASH/CLINKER, AND RESTORATION TO AGRICULTURAL 
AND EQUESTRIAN AFTER USE VIA IMPORTATION AND PLACEMENT 
OF INERT AND SOIL-FORMING MATERIAL (INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
WORKS), CASEY LANE STABLES, CASEY LANE, BASFORD, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR BARRIE GARRATT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Clowes, the neighbouring Ward Councillor and Parish 
Councillor J Cornell, representing Weston and Basford Parish Council 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

Page 17



1. Significant areas of land within the application site lie within the 
limits of land subject to HS2 Safeguarding Directions. The 
proposed development would therefore prejudice the ability to 
deliver and operate HS2 Phase 2a and is therefore contrary to 
the requirements of Policy CO 2 (Enabling Business Growth 
through Transport and Infrastructure) of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy.

2. Several of the ecological reports submitted with the application 
are now out of date and cannot be relied upon to support the 
application. Insufficient information is therefore available relating 
to protected species and habitats in order to assess adequately 
the impact of the proposed development.  In the absence of this 
information, it has not been possible to demonstrate that the 
proposal would comply with Development Plan policies, in 
particular Policy SE 3 (Biodiversity & Geodiversity) of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policies 12 (Impact of 
Development Proposals) and 17 (Natural Environment) of the 
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan and Policies NE.5 
(Nature Conservation & Habitats) and NE.9 (Protected Species) 
of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan and other 
material considerations.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor R Moreton left the 
meeting and did not return.  Prior to consideration of the following 
application, the virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break).

7 20/0901C-PART FULL/PART OUTLINE APPLICATION PROPOSING: 1: 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR AN EMPLOYMENT 
DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS B2 & B8 WITH ANCILLARY USE CLASS 
B1 FLOORSPACE), AND SECURITY GATEHOUSE AND 
WEIGHBRIDGE, THE PROVISION OF ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING A SUBSTATION, PLANT, PUMPING 
STATION, SERVICE YARDS, CAR AND HGV PARKING, CYCLE AND 
WASTE STORAGE, LANDSCAPING, ECOLOGICAL ENHANCEMENT 
AREA, DRAINAGE ATTENUATION, ACCESS FROM ERF WAY AND 
RE-ALIGNMENT OF THE RIVER CROCO TRIBUTARY. 2: OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR AN EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
(USE CLASS B2 & B8 WITH ANCILLARY USE CLASS B1 
FLOORSPACE) WITH ALL DETAILED MATTERS EXCEPT FOR 
ACCESS RESERVED FOR FUTURE DETERMINATION, PHASE 4B 

Page 18



AND 1B MA6NITUDE,, OFF ERF WAY, MIDDLEWICH FOR 
MAGNITUDE LAND LLP & SWIZZELS  MATLOW LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to 
approve subject to resolving the objections from the Environment Agency; 
receipt of comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA); 
clarification of the electrical charging provision requirements and meeting 
policy SE9 on renewable energy provision and subject to the completion of 
a S106 Agreement securing the following:-

Highways - Contribute to the Middlewich Eastern Bypass or A54 
Corridor/Leadsmithy Street corridor improvements based on a payment of £30 
per sq m GIA to be paid in four instalments prior to occupation of:-

• Plot 4B phase 1;
• Plot 4B phase 2
• Plot 4B phase 3; and
• Plot 1B

And Ecology – Biodiversity offset payment as follows:-

Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for offsetting
biodiversity impacts on the site shall be submitted to and approved by the
local planning authority. The proposed offsetting scheme shall include:
• Details of the offset requirements of the development in accordance
with the current Defra biodiversity metric, which has been calculated to
comprise 8.5 units conservation credits of grassland;
• The identification of a receptor site or sites which generate a minimum
8.5 units available conservation credits;
• The provision of evidence of arrangements that secures the delivery of
the offsetting scheme;
• A management and monitoring plan (which shall include for the
provision and maintenance of such offsetting measures for a period of not
less than 25 years from commencement of development)

And subject to the following conditions:-

FULL APPLICATION:

1. 3 Year start date
2. Approved plans/documents

Page 19



3. Materials
4. Landscaping
5. Landscape maintenance
6. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
7. Tree Retention/Protection
8. Levels
9. Electric vehicle infrastructure
10. Ultra Low Emission Boiler(s)
11. Importation of soils
12. Contaminated land assessment (Phase II)
13. Contaminated land verification report
14. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination
15. Foul and surface water on separate systems
16. Surface water drainage
17. Tree felling under supervision (Bats)
18. Lighting (Amenity & Bats)
19. Updated Otter survey
20. Bird nesting season
21. Ecological mitigation measures
22. 25 Year habitat management plan
23. PROW Management scheme

OUTLINE APPLICATION:

1. Outline timescales
2. Approved plans/documents
3. Materials
4. Landscaping
5. Landscape maintenance
6. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
7. Tree Retention/Protection
8. Levels
9. Electric vehicle infrastructure
10. Ultra-Low Emission Boiler(s)
11. Importation of soils
12. Contaminated land assessment (Phase II)
13. Contaminated land verification report
14. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination
15. Foul and surface water on separate systems
16. Surface water drainage
17. Tree felling under supervision (Bats)
18. Lighting (Amenity & Bats)
19. Updated Otter survey
20. Bird nesting season
21. Ecological mitigation measures
22. 25 Year habitat management plan
23. PROW Management scheme

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 

Page 20



reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Board’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.56 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



   Application No: 20/0246M

   Location: THE KINGS SCHOOL, FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 1LT

   Proposal: Approval of reserved matters, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale 
on outline planning app 15/4287M, for partial change of use and partial 
demolition of existing buildings and structures, including the change of 
use of Fence House into 27 apartments, and erection of 273 dwellings, 
landscaping, supporting infrastructure and means of access.

   Applicant: Mr Andrew Taylor, Barratt & David Wilson Homes North West and Homes 
England

   Expiry Date: 27-May-2020

SUMMARY

The site forms the strategic allocation LPS 14 contained within the Cheshire East Local Plan. 
The application proposes to provide 300 residential units, comprising the re-use of Fence 
House the main former school building, the development of 273 dwellings which includes the 
erection of 4 apartment blocks. 

Outline planning consent was granted in 2017 for the erection of up to 300 units. The 
proposal includes a total of 300 units. The design is considered to be of a very high quality, 
providing a good mix of dwelling types, tenures and sizes. The development provides 30% 
affordable housing provision which goes over and above the 10% secured as part of the 
outline application and the Section 106 agreement. The application will provide much needed 
housing in a sustainable location on the edge of Macclesfield town, with good connectivity to 
the town of Macclesfield by a variety of modes.

The access is located opposite Victoria Park, a large area of public open space. 

The proposal i
[...]
 contribute to the conservation of biodiversity.

A method statement for the creation of the species rich grassland and associated 
management proposals is required by condition.

Page 46



Provision of features for roosting bats and nesting birds
A strategy for the provision of features for nesting birds and roosting bats has been submitted 
in support of this application. The Cheshire East Design Guide requires features for nesting 
birds and bats to be provided on 30% of proposed dwellings. The Council’s ecologist advises 
that the number must be increased to meet the requirements of the Cheshire East Design 
Guide, therefore the provision of features and their siting shall be secured by condition 
including their positioning on elevational drawings.

Roosting Bats
Bat surveys were undertaken to inform the outline application at this site. The main school 
building was found to have potential to support roosting bats, but no detailed bat surveys of 
this buildings were undertaken as the building was thought likely to be retained.

Based on the submitted layout plans it appears that the main historic school building would be 
retained, but the adjoining buildings would be removed. 

The January 2020 Phase one survey refers to bat surveys being undertaken of the buildings 
however a report of these surveys has not been submitted in support of this application.  The 
specification for further ecological works submitted by the applicant, which includes further bat 
activity surveys of the buildings, does however refer to bat roosts being present in the 
buildings on site. It is not clear at present which buildings support roosts and whether the 
roosts would be affected by the development proposals. It is therefore recommended that an 
updated bat survey/assessment be undertaken of the buildings to be removed as part of the 
proposed development to clarify their potential to support roosting bats. 

Condition 25 attached to the outline permission at this site requir
[...]
equired with regard to bats, to ascertain whether protected 
species will be negatively affected by the development and in particular the loss of existing 
buildings and a tree with bat roost potential. An update on this matter will be provided to 
members. 

It is considered that the proposed development accords with the policies in the development 
plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. Therefore the application is recommended 
for approval subject to conditions.   

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit

2. Development in accord with approved plans

3. Remediation Strategy Approval 

4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the Affordable 
housing statement received 04.03.2020

5. Archaeological written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

6. Details of the reservation, storage and re-use of site soils 

7. Details of levels along gravel perimeter path, details of vehicular maintenance access to 
SUDs area, details of regrading and contouring of the area between main Avenue, the 
LEAP and the canal.

Page 53



8. Details of Hard Landscaping for the Green Street including street furniture, planters, 
sculptural screens, benches and bins.

9. Details of all Boundary Treatments including Fence Avenue Frontage

10.Details of Soft Landscaping (softworks ornamental planting, swales, gravel footpath, 
Green Street and swales.

11. Site soils management plan

12.Updated final Landscape Masterplan to be submitted to include all amendments

13. Landscape Phasing Plan to be submitted.

14.Landscape and Habitat Management Plan to include 25 year management plan for 
species rich grassland area

15. Landscaping details of earthworks

16. Surface materials (including social spaces) Samples to be approved prior to 
commencement of construction.

17. Materials (Roof and Elevational) Samples to be approved prior to commencement of 
construction.

18. Details of cycle storage for apartments

19. Details of bin storage (required at outline stage however full details not submitted)

20. Provision of features for bats and nesting birds

21 Updated badger mitigation strategy to be submitted to include proposals to mitigate the 
loss of the Badger Nest identified in the January 2020 Phase One Habitat Survey.

22. Nesting bird survey 

23. Details of lighting to be submitted prior to installation

24. The proposed development to proceed in accordance with the recommendations to 
safeguard Brown Hare detailed in paragraph 5.26 of the submitted Phase One Habitat 
Survey prepared by CES dated January 2020.

25. Submission of a method statement for the creation of species rich grassland informed by 
the results of soil testing.

26.  Safeguarding of nesting birds. 

27. Implementation of protective fencing measures proposed by arb impact assessment.
28. Tree protection
29 Construction Specification/Method Statement 1 – Trees
30. Construction Specification/Method Statement 2 – Trees
31. Site supervision - Trees

32. Access available for use before occupation

Page 54



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add Conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning  has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's decision.

Page 55



P
age 56



1

Strategic Planning Board 

Date of Meeting: 29 July 2020

Report Title: Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-
2020

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Toni Fox - Planning

Senior Officer: David Malcolm - Head of Planning 

1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Strategic Planning Board
[...]
the making of three, non-immediate 
Article 4 Directions for small HMOs in parts of Crewe.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Strategic Planning Board considers the attached documents:

 Draft Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix A);

 The Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats Regulations 
Screening Report (“SEA”) (Appendix B); and

Page 83 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

 The Equalities Impact Assesment Screening Report (“EQIA”) (Appendix 
C)

2.2 Provides any views to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, recommending that  
the Draft HMO SPD, SEA and EQIA are approved for public consultation 
for a period of six weeks.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1   The preparation of an SPD is one of a range of measures currently being 
considered by the Council in order to better manage concentrations of 
HMOs and improve standards. 

3.2.  An SPD is not part of the statutory development plan. It is a recognised 
way of putting in place additional planning guidance which will be a material 
consideration in determining applications involving relevant planning 
proposals.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 The Council could choose not to prepare an SPD for HMOs. Any planning 
applications for HMOs would be assessed against existing planning 
policies. 

4.2 While there is no requirement to produce an SPD to support the 
introduction of Article 4 Directions, it is often considered best practice to do 
so. The SPD will strengthen the policy framework when determining 
planning applications for HMOs and in defending subsequent appeals 
made against refused proposals. 

4.3 The SPD would be a material consideration in the determination of all 
planning applications for changes of use to HMOs across the borough and 
not just those dwellings that may be affected by an Article 4 Direction (once 
brought into effect).

 5. Background 

5.1 HMOs are defined as single dwellings occupied by a number of separate 
households/ unrelated individuals
[...]
da
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/0246M-Approval of reserved matters, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale on outline planning app 15/4287M, for partial change of use and partial demolition of existing buildings and structures, including the change of use of Fence House into 27 apartments, and erection of 273 dwellings, landscaping, supporting infrastructure and means of access, The Kings School, Fence Avenue, Macclesfield for Mr Andrew Taylor, Barratt & David Wilson Homes North West and Homes
	6 Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-2020
	SPB Enforcement Report - Appendix 1 2019-20

	7 Draft Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix A Draft HMO SPD
	Appendix A Draft HMO SPD
	Front Cover
	Working Draft HMO SPD v2

	Back Cover Web (2)

	Appendix B SEA HRA screening
	Appendix C EIA






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 29th July, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, I Macfarlane (Substitute), 
R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs C Coombs (Principal Planning Officer), Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mr 
P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr D Malcolm (Head of 
Planning)

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Critchley and 
D Jefferay.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0246M, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who 
were a consultee on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0246M, Councillor 
S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of the Public Rights of Way 
Committee, however he had not discussed the application or made any 
comments on it or been consulted on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0246M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who 
were a consultee on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0246M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that in his work he was involved with Barratt and 
David Wilson Homes but had no involvement in the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of agenda item 6, Performance of 
the Planning Enforcement Service 2019-2020, Councillor S Gardiner 
declared that many years ago one of the sites referred to was adjacent to 
a site he was acting on behalf of the owners for.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0246M, Councillor 
R Moreton declared that the Councillor M Warren who was speaking on 
the application was a Member of the same political group, however he had 
not discussed the application with him.

It was noted that Members had been sent correspondence in respect of 
application 20/0246M.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

12 20/0246M-APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS, APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT & SCALE ON OUTLINE PLANNING APP 
15/4287M, FOR PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE AND PARTIAL 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, 
INCLUDING THE CHANGE OF USE OF FENCE HOUSE INTO 27 
APARTMENTS, AND ERECTION OF 273 DWELLINGS, 
LANDSCAPING, SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE AND MEANS OF 
ACCESS, THE KINGS SCHOOL, FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD 
FOR MR ANDREW TAYLOR, BARRATT & DAVID WILSON HOMES 
NORTH WEST AND HOMES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor M Warren, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Fiona Wilson, 
representing Macclesfield Town Council and Andrew Taylor, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning,  in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, to 
approve subject to:-

(i) receipt of a satisfactory bat survey and, if appropriate,  mitigation 
recommendations, and 

(ii) the following conditions:-



1. Time Limit
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Remediation Strategy Approval 
4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 

with the Affordable housing statement received 04.03.2020
5. Archaeological written scheme of investigation which has been 

submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority 

6. Details of the reservation, storage and re-use of site soils 
7. Details of levels along gravel perimeter path, details of vehicular 

maintenance access to SUDs area, details of regrading and contouring 
of the area between main Avenue, the LEAP and the canal

8. Details of Hard Landscaping for the Green Street including street  
furniture, planters, sculptural screens, benches and bins

9.   Details of all Boundary Treatments including Fence Avenue Frontage
10. Details of Soft Landscaping (softworks ornamental planting, swales, 

gravel footpath, Green Street and swales
11. Site soils management plan
12. Updated final Landscape Masterplan to be submitted to include all 

amendments and details of landscaping located to the rear of plots 
293-300

13. Landscape Phasing Plan to be submitted
14. Landscape and Habitat Management Plan to include 25 year 

management plan for species rich grassland area
15. Landscaping details of earthworks
16. Surface materials (including social spaces) Samples to be approved 

prior to commencement of construction
17. Materials (Roof and Elevational) Samples to be approved prior to 

commencement of construction
18. Details of cycle storage for apartments and dwellings without garages
19. Details of bin storage (required at outline stage however full details not 

submitted)
20. Provision of features for bats and nesting birds
21 Updated badger mitigation strategy to be submitted to include 

proposals to mitigate the loss of the Badger Nest identified in the 
January 2020 Phase One Habitat Survey

22. Nesting bird survey 
23. Details of lighting to be submitted prior to installation
24. The proposed development to proceed in accordance with the 

recommendations to safeguard Brown Hare detailed in paragraph 5.26 
of the submitted Phase One Habitat Survey prepared by CES dated 
January 2020

25. Submission of a method statement for the creation of species rich 
grassland informed by the results of soil testing

26.  Safeguarding of nesting birds 
27. Implementation of protective fencing measures proposed by arb 

impact assessment
28. Tree protection
29 Construction Specification/Method Statement 1 – Trees
30. Construction Specification/Method Statement 2 – Trees



31. Site supervision - Trees
32. Access available for use before occupation

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning  has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break.  During 
consideration of the application, Councillor J Weatherill lost connectivity.  
As a result she was unable to take part in the debate or vote on the 
application).  

13 PERFORMANCE OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 2019-
2020 

Consideration was given to the above report.

(Councillors L Gilbert and A Kolker attended the virtual meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

14 DRAFT HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Consideration was given to the above report.  

Members made the following comments:-

(i) In respect of paragraph 5.16 of the document the text should be 
clarified to refer to a single person or two persons;

(ii) All bedrooms should have at least one opening window;

(iii) In respect of paragraph 5.22 of the document it should be amended 
to read as follows ‘any proposed parking must not result in the loss 
of front gardens and/or boundary walls’;

(iv) In terms of Section 6 of the Licensing and Management document, 
could the Council consider licensing HMO’s that accommodate less 
than five people;

(v) The Council must have the ability to enforce the guidance 
particularly the signage aspect;



(vi) The document was overly restrictive, applying to areas where it 
wasn’t necessary;

(vii) That the Council consider the inclusion of guidance with regard to 
the provision of sound insulation measures internally when 
assessing proposals for HMO’s.

Members of the Board were advised that if approved by the Council’s 
Portfolio Holder, the draft Supplementary Planning Document would be 
subject to six weeks public consultation, the precise method of 
consultation would take place in accordance with relevant legislation and 
the adopted Statement of Community Involvement in place at that time. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning, be recommended to approve 
the Draft HMO SPD, SEA and EQIA for public consultation for a 
period of six weeks.

(2) That the comments outlined above be reported to the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning for her consideration.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.30 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)


